## HINITAU EUR

WHEREAS,



the Boy Scouts of America began in 1910 for the purpose of training young men to achieve the objectives of strong character, personal fitness and good citizenship, with an elite group of Boy Scouts earning the rank of Eagle Scout, signifying dedication and determination to excel in both scholastic and Scouting endeavors; and

WHEREAS,



Yash Choudhury is a freshman at Georgia Institute of Technology and while a student at Chattahoochee High School, he was Co-President of the Physics Club, Captain of the Science Bowl, Founder and President of the Cybersecurity Club, Communications Officer and Secretary of the AAPI Awareness Club, and Secretary of the Math Club; he is also the recipient of the Yale Book Award, USA Physics Olympiad Bronze Medalist, USA Biology Olympiad Honorable Mention, and many other awards and accolades; and



WHEREAS,

Yash has excelled in many areas of scouting, with achievements including Patrol Leader, Instructor, ASPL, Troop Guide, Den Chief, and Order of the Arrow Inductee; and



WHEREAS,

Yash has satisfied the strenuous requirements necessary to attain the rank of Eagle Scout, which include the design and construction of four wooden shoe holders and two raised garden beds for the Chinmaya Mission Alpharetta; and



WHEREAS,

Yash will be recognized by friends, family and fellow Boy Scouts for his attainment of the rank of Eagle Scout during a Court of Honor Ceremony on Saturday, August 12, 2023 at Johns Creek Presbyterian Church;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Commissioners of Fulton County commends the efforts of Yash Choudhury for his outstanding work on behalf of Scouting and the community at large, congratulates him on achieving the rank of Eagle Scout, and does hereby proclaim Saturday, August 12, 2023, as "EAGLE SCOUT YASH CHOUDHURY APPRECIATION DAY" in Fulton County, Georgia.

Inlton County Board of Commissioners



Attest

Commissioner

Clerk to the Commission

F U L T O N

COUNT